




HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

CITY OF HOUSTON 
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 

2. Consent Agenda
a. Approve Minutes of October 10, 2019, Board Meeting.
b. Accept Treasurer Report

i. Review and Accept Bookkeeper’s Report, including Invoices for Payment
and Investments Report, and consider adopting standards regarding ongoing
District expenditures and approvals.

ii. Review and Accept Assessments Collection and Delinquency Report.
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

October 10, 2019 

DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER 
The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hobby Area District (the “District”) held a regular meeting 
on October 10, 2019, at The Doubletree Hotel, 8181 Airport Blvd., located inside the boundaries of 
the District, open to the public, and the roll was called of duly appointed members of the Board, to-
wit: 

Position 1 - Danny Perkins, Chairman 
Position 2 - Helen Bonsall, Vice-Chair 
Position 3 - Liliana Rambo 
Position 4 - Ann Collum 
Position 5 - Sue De Haven 
Position 6 - Keyur Amin 
Position 7 - Joe Edd Nelson 
Position 8 - Darryl Bailey 
Position 9 - James Brown, Secretary/Treasurer 

and the above were present except Directors De Haven, Amin, and Brown, thus constituting a 
quorum.   

Also present at the meeting were Walter Funes-Field Services and Special Projects Manager for the 
District; Pamela Guerra-Manager, Office Administration & Support Services for the District; Tim 
Austin of Allen Boone Humphries Robinson, LLP (“ABHR”); Jack Roland of Roland Fry & Warren LLC; 
and Deborah Bessire of Equi-Tax, Inc.  

DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER  
Chairman Perkins called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m. 

RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENTS 
There were no public comments. 

APPROVE MINUTES OF AUGUST 8, 2019, BOARD MEETING 
After review and discussion, Director Nelson made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular 
meeting held on August 8, 2019, as submitted. Director Collum seconded the motion, which passed 
by unanimous vote. 
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REVIEW AND ACCEPT BOOKKEEPER’S REPORT AND INVOICES FOR PAYMENT  
Following review and discussion, Director Collum made a motion to approve the bookkeeper’s report 
and payment of the invoices listed in the report.  Director Bonsall seconded the motion, which passed 
by unanimous vote. 

REVIEW AND ACCEPT ASSESSMENTS COLLECTION AND DELINQUENCY REPORTS 
Ms. Bessire reviewed the assessment collection report.  The Board then reviewed the delinquent 
assessment report prepared by Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & Mott L.L.P., the District’s 
delinquent tax attorney.  No Board action was taken. 

ADOPT ORDER ESTABLISHING A RECORDS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND DESIGNATING A 
RECORDS MANAGERMENT OFFICER 
Following review and discussion, Director Bonsall made a motion to adopt the Order Establishing a 
Records Management Program and Designating a Records Management Officer and direct that the 
Order be filed appropriately and retained in the District’s official records. Director Nelson seconded 
the motion, which passed by unanimous vote.  

AUTHORIZE A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT ROLL, APPROVE NOTICE BY 
FIRST CLASS MAIL OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONIDER ADVISABILITY OF SUPPLEMENTING 
ASSESSMENT ROLL, AND APPOINT HEARING EXAMINER TO CONDUCT HEARING ON THE 
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 
Chairman Perkins recommended Josh Hawes as a Hearing Examiner to conduct a public hearing (the 
“Hearing”) to consider advisability of supplementing the assessment roll to be held on October 29, 
2019.  Following discussion, Director Collum made a motion to (1)  authorize the Hearing to be held 
on October 29, 2019; (2) approve First Class mail as the method for mailing notices for the Hearing; 
and (3) appoint Josh Hawes as Hearing Examiner to conduct the Hearing.  Director Bailey seconded 
the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020. 
The Board reviewed a proposed budget for fiscal year ending December 31, 2020.  Director Rambo 
had questions on the proposed budget and asked for actuals of the 2018 budget. She also requested 
detailed line items on the budget to which Mr. Funes provided her information during meeting. 
Chairman Perkins called on Director Bonsall to present a recommendation for approving the budget. 
Following review and discussion, Director Bonsall moved to adopt the budget for fiscal year ending 
December 31, 2020, as presented. Director Nelson seconded the motion, which passed by 
unanimously. 
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REVIEW AND APPROVE SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH ONEFOOTOVER FOR MARKETING AND SOCIAL 
MEDIA SERVICES. 
Following review and discussion, Director Bonsall moved to approve a Service Agreement with 
Vietbino, LLC dba One Foot Over for marketing and social media services. Director Nelson seconded 
the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

REVIEW AND APPROVE CONTRACT FOR CYBER SECURITY ASSESSMENT WITH ARTHUR PEREZ 
Following review and discussion, Director Bonsall moved to approve a contract with Arthur Perez for 
a cyber security assessment.  Director Collum seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 

AUTHORIZE HOLIDAY SOCIAL EXPENSES AND ENGAGE ENTERTAIMENT 
Director Nelson presented options for the District’s Holiday Social and recommended that he be 
authorized to approve all Holiday Social expenses in accordance with the budget. Director Nelson 
moved to authorize Director Nelson to approve Holiday Social expenses in accordance with the 
budget. Director Rambo seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 

REVIEW AND APPROVE RECOMMENDATION FROM THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE, INCLUDING: 
HPD’S OVERTIME PROJECT, CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH SEAL, AND CONTRACT WITH ZALADIUM 
FOR SECURITY CAMERAS 
Mr. Funes presented options and recommendations from the Public Safety Committee.  After review 
and discussion, Director Bonsall moved to (1) approve payment to the Houston Police Department 
(“HPD”) for the HPD Crime Initiative Overtime program, subject to ABHR approval of an agreement 
between the District and HPD; (2) approve an amendment to the Security Services Contract with 
S.E.A.L. Security Solutions to increase the hourly rate to $32.00, subject to approval of the 
amendment by ABHR; and (3)  approve the proposal from Zaladium Analytics for security/surveillance 
camera system rental, subject to ABHR approval of an agreement between the District and Zaladium 
Analytics.  Director Nelson seconded which passed by unanimous vote. 

APPROVE PROPOSALS FOR MAINTENANCE OF PAVERS AT BROADWAY AND BELLFORT. 
Mr. Funes presented proposals for maintenance of pavers located at Broadway and Bellfort. 
Following review and discussion, Director Bonsall moved to approve the proposals for paver repairs 
from Antero Services for the following locations: (1) NE corner of Bellfort in the amount of $3,750.00; 
(2) NW corner of Bellfort in the amount of $3,750.00; (3) NW corner of Broadway in the amount of
$3,750.00; and (4) SW corner of Broadway in the amount of $3,750.00.  Director Bailey seconded,
which passed by unanimous vote.
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RATIFY CONTRACT FOR BUSINESS AMBASSADOR SERVICES WITH TWISTED MISTER PROMOTION 
LLC. 
Following review and discussion, Director Nelson moved to approve a Service Agreement with 
Twister Mister Promotion LLC for District ambassador services. Director Collum seconded the motion, 
which passed by unanimous vote. 
 
RATIFY AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICT EXPENSE REVIEW BY AUXILIARY SUPPORT, LLC. 
Following review and discussion, Director Bonsall moved to approve the engagement of Auxiliary 
Support, LLC. Director Bailey seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 
 
CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 
(PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS) 
The Board did not convene in executive session. 

NEXT MEETING 
The Board concurred to hold its next meeting on December 12, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. 
 
ADJOURN 
There being no further business to come before the Board, upon a motion made by Director Nelson 
and seconded by Director Bailey, Chairman Perkins adjourned the meeting at 2:05 p.m., which passed 
by unanimous vote.  
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
           Chair, Vice Chair or Secretary 
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                  R eporting, LLC                  R eporting, LLC

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

OCTOBER 31, 2019
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Balance Sheet
 As of October 31, 2019

Oct 31, 19

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

1010 · Amegy Bank 232,779.68

1020 · Wells Fargo Bank 47,555.80

1030 · Plains State Bank - CD 247,356.26

1032 · Plus4 Credit Union - CD 5.34

1040 · TexSTAR-Operating 986,113.42

Total Checking/Savings 1,513,810.50

Other Current Assets

1200 · Assessment Receivable 45,024.60

Total Other Current Assets 45,024.60

Total Current Assets 1,558,835.10

Other Assets

1230 · Due From Improvement Corp 2,440.16

1235 · Toyota Tacoma 34,060.46

Total Other Assets 36,500.62

TOTAL ASSETS 1,595,335.72

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 83,139.82

Total Accounts Payable 83,139.82

Other Current Liabilities

2100 · Assessment Refunds Payable 4,453.81

2200 · Deferred Assessment Revenue 312,494.06

Total Other Current Liabilities 316,947.87

Total Current Liabilities 400,087.69

Total Liabilities 400,087.69

Equity

3000 · Retained Earnings 996,829.18

Net Income 198,418.85

Total Equity 1,195,248.03

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,595,335.72

 Page 2 
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 October 2019

Oct 19 Budget Jan - Oct 19 YTD Budget Annual Budget

M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS

4000 · District Assessments 155,470.50 158,334.00 1,576,588.85 1,583,332.00 1,900,000.00

4010 · Penalty & Interest Revenue 739.71 2,084.00 17,983.49 20,832.00 25,000.00

4020 · Overpayments 8,981.78 5,584.00 59,956.49 55,832.00 67,000.00

4030 · Assessment Refunds -8,981.78 -5,666.00 -64,354.04 -56,668.00 -68,000.00

4060 · Interest Revenue 1,574.31 1,250.00 24,209.93 12,500.00 15,000.00

4065 · Non-Income Funds 218,880.00 625.00 219,642.37 6,250.00 7,500.00

TOTAL M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS 376,664.52 162,211.00 1,834,027.09 1,622,078.00 1,946,500.00

M&O USES OF FUNDS

Public Safety

6010 · Contract Public Safety 14,362.00 22,916.00 175,398.30 229,168.00 275,000.00

6012 · Specific Sites High Density Patrol 0.00 2,084.00 0.00 20,832.00 25,000.00

6014 · Special Operations 0.00 834.00 0.00 8,332.00 10,000.00

6015 · Apartment Life Initiatives 1,612.41 1,666.00 16,323.66 16,668.00 20,000.00

6020 · Mobile Cameras 0.00 834.00 0.00 8,332.00 10,000.00

6025 · Nuissance Abatement Program 1,126.89 1,250.00 10,020.14 12,500.00 15,000.00

6035 · Graffitti Abatement 2,720.00 3,125.00 27,880.00 31,250.00 37,500.00

6037 · Public Safety Programs 0.00 334.00 4,722.22 3,332.00 4,000.00

Total Public Safety 19,821.30 33,043.00 234,344.32 330,414.00 396,500.00

Community Development

6050 · Porter Service 31,212.51 13,750.00 173,175.10 137,500.00 165,000.00

6051 · Community Enhancement Programs 431.30 6,750.00 2,392.21 67,500.00 81,000.00

6052 · Corridor & ROW Maintenance 28,799.71 30,416.00 260,982.60 304,168.00 365,000.00

6053 · Field Services Vehicle 0.00 3,312.00 573.01 33,126.00 39,750.00

6054 · Street Sweeping 7,617.20 7,166.00 76,172.00 71,668.00 86,000.00

8055 · Project/Contract Management 6,807.60 8,750.00 50,072.90 87,500.00 105,000.00

8063 · Esplanade/Roadway Enhancement 0.00 4,166.00 9,076.63 41,668.00 50,000.00

8065 · METRO Bus Shelter Enhacement 18,064.00 12,146.00 11,528.46 121,460.00 145,750.00

8074 · Streetscape Assessories 0.00 584.00 0.00 5,832.00 7,000.00

Total Community Development 92,932.32 87,040.00 583,972.91 870,422.00 1,044,500.00

Economic Development

6060 · Economic Developmt Programs 0.00 9,066.00 36,479.30 90,668.00 108,800.00

8053 · Market Feasibility Study 0.00 8,334.00 21,436.54 83,332.00 100,000.00

Total Economic Development 0.00 17,400.00 57,915.84 174,000.00 208,800.00

Communication, Public Affairs, Marketing

6065 ·  Events 0.00 2,916.00 2,051.69 29,168.00 35,000.00

6068 · CPA&M Programs 0.00 1,684.00 1,183.00 16,832.00 20,200.00

6070 · Creative Support 2,800.00 5,209.00 49,878.88 52,082.00 62,500.00

6075 · Marketing Mtls & Promo Items 0.00 4,166.00 4,491.83 41,668.00 50,000.00

6078 · Advertisement 0.00 10,416.00 47,981.75 104,168.00 125,000.00

6235 · Hobby Area Improvement Corp. 0.00 4,166.00 0.00 41,668.00 50,000.00

Total Comm., Public Affairs, Marketing 2,800.00 28,557.00 105,587.15 285,586.00 342,700.00

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 October 2019

Oct 19 Budget Jan - Oct 19 YTD Budget Annual Budget

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
Administration

6112 · Administration Programs 0.00 854.00 10,090.00 8,532.00 10,240.00

6115 · Meeting Expense 1,637.55 1,791.00 13,862.30 17,918.00 21,500.00

6120 · Reimbursable Expenses 58.46 1,250.00 3,842.28 12,500.00 15,000.00

6125 · Postage 190.35 41.00 1,060.11 418.00 500.00

6130 · Office Supplies 2,088.31 625.00 9,510.27 6,250.00 7,500.00

6135 · Public Notices, Advertising 440.00 141.00 449.00 1,418.00 1,700.00

6140 · Legal Services 5,894.24 3,959.00 53,243.31 39,582.00 47,500.00

6145 · Audit Services 0.00 1,634.00 15,258.00 16,332.00 19,600.00

6145 · Audit Services (Internal Audit) 2,880.00 0.00 21,760.00 0.00 0.00

6150 · Bookkeeping 850.00 875.00 8,500.00 8,750.00 10,500.00

6155 · Assessment Billing 2,384.09 2,916.00 28,642.99 29,168.00 35,000.00

6160 · Assessment Database Mgmt. 300.00 334.00 3,000.00 3,332.00 4,000.00

6165 · Office Equipment 558.18 1,250.00 7,504.21 12,500.00 15,000.00

6170 · Insurance 0.00 625.00 8,206.48 6,250.00 7,500.00

6072 · Office Lease 2,450.00 2,500.00 24,500.00 25,000.00 30,000.00

6073 · Communication & Technologies 623.59 2,412.00 11,335.24 24,126.00 28,950.00

6175 · Other 0.00 25.00 1,579.39 250.00 300.00

Employee Payroll & Benefits

6180 · Gross Wages 9,166.66 50,489.00 291,921.63 504,881.00 605,859.00

6181 · Payroll Taxes 695.54 2,964.00 20,313.29 29,640.00 35,568.00

6182 · Payroll Service 999.95 1,021.00 10,288.20 10,210.00 12,250.00

6183 · Health Insurance 2,825.30 5,783.00 48,632.24 57,830.00 69,395.00

6184 · Retirement Fund -160.66 1,553.00 10,289.08 15,530.00 18,636.00

Total Employee Payroll & Benefits 13,526.79 61,810.00 381,444.44 618,091.00 741,708.00

Total Administration 33,881.56 83,042.00 603,788.02 830,417.00 996,498.00

TOTAL M&O USES OF FUNDS 149,435.18 249,082.00 1,585,608.24 2,490,839.00 2,988,998.00

Other Expense

9000 · Transfer to Improvement Corp. 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF SOURCES OVER USES 227,229.34 -86,871.00 198,418.85 -868,761.00 -1,042,498.00

Total Projected Revenue & Reimbursements 1,946,500

Total Projected Uses of Funds 2,988,998

Prior Year Reserves 1,335,142

Projected Year End Cash Reserves 292,644
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 Hobby Area Management District

Bank Account Registers
As of December 12, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Amegy Bank 88,415.83

Check 09/03/2019 Debit Guardian Insurance Dental, Life, Vision -158.34 88,257.49

Check 09/12/2019 Debit Amegy Bank Wire Transaction Fee -14.00 88,243.49

Check 09/26/2019 Debit Amegy Bank Wire Transaction Fee -14.00 88,229.49

Check 09/30/2019 ACH Blue Cross Blue Shield Health Insurance -2,570.63 85,658.86

Check 10/01/2019 Debit Guardian Insurance Dental, Life, Vision -254.67 85,404.19

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2771 Amegy Visa Credit Card Micellaneous -2,630.23 82,773.96

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2772 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -6,765.30 76,008.66

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2773 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeper -3,808.60 72,200.06

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2774 Texas Excavation Safety System, Inc.Message Fees -370.50 71,829.56

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2775 Twisted Mister Promote HAD toLocal Bus. -1,400.00 70,429.56

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2776 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -3,553.88 66,875.68

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2777 Twisted Mister Promote HAD toLocal Bus. -17.88 66,857.80

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2019 2778 Auxiliary Support Services, LLC 2018-2019 Review-Final Inv. -2,880.00 63,977.80

General Journal 10/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll -3,578.35 60,399.45

General Journal 10/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll Taxes -1,131.92 59,267.53

General Journal 10/15/2019 Payroll Payroll 401K & UME -220.83 59,046.70

General Journal 10/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Fee -506.37 58,540.33

Bill Pmt -Check 10/16/2019 2779 Houston Business Journal Supplementing Assmt notice -440.00 58,100.33

Bill Pmt -Check 10/16/2019 2780 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -6,426.00 51,674.33

Bill Pmt -Check 10/16/2019 2781 Twisted Mister Promote HAD toLocal Bus. -1,400.00 50,274.33

Bill Pmt -Check 10/16/2019 2782 Sandra Yakelin Pompa Office cleaning -60.00 50,214.33

Deposit 10/17/2019 Dep. Core Logic Safe Rent Refund 28.84 50,243.17

Deposit 10/17/2019 Dep. Houston Metro Metro Custodial Services 2,980.00 53,223.17

Deposit 10/28/2019 Dep. Houston Metro Metro Bus Shelter Install & Maint. 215,900.00 269,123.17

General Journal 10/31/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll -3,417.67 265,705.50

General Journal 10/31/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll Taxes -1,131.94 264,573.56

General Journal 10/31/2019 Payroll Payroll 401K & UME -220.83 264,352.73

General Journal 10/31/2019 Payroll Payroll Fee -493.58 263,859.15

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2783 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -3,839.45 260,019.70

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2784 Antero Services Pavers -17,650.00 242,369.70

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2785 Comcast Communications -459.32 241,910.38

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2786 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeper -3,808.60 238,101.78

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2787 Office Systems of Texas Copier -174.92 237,926.86

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2788 Twisted Mister Promote HAD toLocal Bus. -1,400.00 236,526.86

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2789 Danny R. Perkins October Expense Report -155.45 236,371.41

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2790 Pamela Guerra October Expense Report -155.45 236,215.96

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 2791 Walter Funes October Expense Report -154.64 236,061.32

Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2019 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance -3,281.64 232,779.68

Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 Online 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,450.00 230,329.68

Transfer 11/13/2019 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer from TexSTAR 125,000.00 355,329.68

Check 11/14/2019 2792 ARCP MT Houston TX LLC Tax Assessment Refund -4,588.28 350,741.40

Check 11/14/2019 2793 Astro, Hobby, West Mt. Renal Care Tax Assessment Refund -750.00 349,991.40

Check 11/14/2019 2794 Capview Income & Value Fund Tax Assessment Refund -144.52 349,846.88

Check 11/14/2019 2795 Comerica Bank Tax Assessment Refund -393.19 349,453.69

Check 11/14/2019 2796 DDC Hotels, Inc. Tax Assessment Refund -1,836.14 347,617.55

Check 11/14/2019 2797 Icon Owner Pool 6 West Southwest Tax Assessment Refund -784.29 346,833.26

Check 11/14/2019 2798 Kucinski Family Trust Tax Assessment Refund -157.86 346,675.40

Check 11/14/2019 2799 R Pennington Investments LP Tax Assessment Refund -280.50 346,394.90

